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This section contains information about selective contracting between Medi-Cal and acute care hospitals

for inpatient services.

INTRODUCTION

Health Facility Planning
California law, Welfare and Institutions Code (W&I Code) Section

Areas (HFPAs)
14081, et. seq., provides selective contracting between the Medi-Cal program and acute care hospitals for inpatient services to Medi-Cal


recipients.  The contracts, negotiated by the Office of the Selective Provider Contracting Program (OSPCP), assure recipient access to


necessary acute inpatient services within each contract Health Facility Planning Area (HFPA).  When a contract area has been closed, all hospital providers, except those exempted by law, are designated as contract or as non-contract.

Hospitals exempted by law from the selective hospital contracting process include state and out-of-state hospitals.  In addition, hospitals in areas where contract negotiations have not occurred are exempted from the selective hospital contracting requirements and should continue offering services to Medi-Cal recipients as they have in the past.  Health care for Medi-Cal recipients who are members of Health Maintenance Organizations (HMOs) continues to be provided as it has in the past.

Hospital contracts within the closed HFPAs are continually changing due to hospital mergers, consolidations and terminations.  Therefore, listings in the Contracted Inpatient Services:  Selective Hospitals Directory section of this manual may be incomplete.  For more current information, contact the appropriate Medi-Cal field office.

For information regarding individual hospital contracts, contact:

Hospital Contracts Administration Unit 

Medi-Cal Operations Division

Department of Health Care Services

MS 4506

1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.3002

P.O. Box 997419

Sacramento, CA  95899-7419

Phone:  (916) 552-9100

SELECTIVE HOSPITAL CONTRACTING INFORMATION

Physician/
Contract hospitals that have included certain physician/outpatient 

Outpatient Services
services in their inpatient contracted per diem rate should not bill 

separately for these services.  Physician services that are included in
a hospital’s per diem rate should be billed to the hospital.  Do not 

complete a CMS-1500 claim form if the service is included in the 

inpatient contract rate.  Questions regarding denials for RAD code 348 
should first be directed to the contract hospital, not the Department of 

Health Care Services (DHCS) Fiscal Intermediary (FI).  If unresolved, 
a complaint letter specifying the nature of the problem should be sent 
to DHCS at the address listed under “Health Facility Planning 
Areas (HFPAs).”

TARs:  Facility
All Treatment Authorization Requests (50-1) requesting acute hospital 

Numbers Required
days must show the admitting inpatient facility provider number in
Box 3 (see Figure 1 on a following page).  Additionally, the name and address of the admitting hospital must be entered on the last line of the Medical Justification section of the TAR.  These requirements apply to all TARs and are not limited to those hospitals in closed contract HFPAs.
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Figure 1: Sample Treatment Authorization Request.

OB Admissions

Prior Authorization
Inpatient delivery services are reimbursable without prior authorization

Requirements
up to a maximum of two consecutive days, regardless of the type of delivery, beginning the day the mother is admitted to the hospital, if delivery occurs within that two day period.  Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14132.42, mandates that a minimum of 48 hours of inpatient hospital care following a normal vaginal delivery and 96 hours following a delivery by cesarean section are reimbursable without prior authorization. For TARs and claims processing purposes, it is necessary to use calendar days instead of hours to implement these requirements.  Therefore, a maximum of two consecutive days following a vaginal delivery or four consecutive days following a delivery by cesarean section is reimbursable, without a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).  The post-delivery TAR-free period begins at midnight after the mother delivers.


If delivery does not occur within two consecutive days of admission, prior authorization is required for all days of hospitalization prior to and including the delivery day to support the medical necessity of that admission.  If the delivery does not occur at all during the hospital stay, authorization is required for all days of that hospital stay.


Continued medically necessary hospitalization beyond two consecutive days following vaginal delivery, or four consecutive days following delivery by cesarean section, requires the prior authorization.


The above policy applies to contract hospitals in closed areas and hospitals in open areas, regardless of contract status.

OB Per Discharge
If a hospital is reimbursed per discharge for OB and delivery occurred

Hospital:  TAR-Free
during the first two hospital days, a TAR is not required for 

Days
additional hospital days for the mother.  If the delivery does not occur within the first two hospital days, a TAR is required from the date of admission for all days prior to and including the delivery day and for the days after the post-delivery TAR-free days.  A TAR is required for all days of the stay if the delivery did not occur at all.

Contract Hospitals
Contract hospitals billing per diem are reimbursed for post-delivery Billing Per Diem:
inpatient care of a well baby who remains in the hospital during the Well-Baby
mother’s unused TAR-free period after the mother is discharged or

TAR-Free Period 
expires. Any days after the TAR-free period during which the well baby receives inpatient care require a TAR.  

Second Pregnancy
Reimbursement for obstetrical deliveries is limited to once

or Multiple Deliveries
in a six-month period unless pregnancy recurs.  Providers billing


Within Six Months
delivery services for a second pregnancy within six months of a previous pregnancy must enter “pregnancy recurred within six months” in the Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.  For multiple deliveries occurring within six months of a previous delivery, providers also must indicate “multiple births,” the birth date of each baby and whether the deliveries are from the current or previous pregnancy in the Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.


Admit Type Codes
OB admissions are billed with surgical delivery CPT-4 code 59400, 59409, 59610 or 59612 for vaginal delivery and code 59510, 59514, 59618 or 59620 for cesarean delivery with either admit type code “1” (emergency) or “3” (elective).

Day of Discharge or Death
The day of discharge or day of death is not reimbursable even though the day may be an OB TAR-free day.  It is reimbursable only when the discharge/death occurs on the day of admission.

Non-Contract Hospitals 
Prior authorization (using an 18-1 TAR) is required for all hospital 

in Closed Areas:
days rendered in a non-contract hospital in a closed area prior to and 

TAR Requirements
including the delivery day (vaginal or cesarean).  After delivery, prior authorization is not required for up to two consecutive days for vaginal deliveries and up to four consecutive days for cesarean section delivery beginning at midnight after the mother delivers.


A Medi-Cal recipient who is admitted to a non-contract hospital in a closed area for emergency inpatient delivery services must be transported, when stable, to a contracting facility for all or the remainder of the post-delivery inpatient length of stay specified above unless her condition fails to meet the “Stable for Transport Guidelines” in the Manual of Criteria for Medi-Cal Authorization.

To comply with the requirements of Welfare and Institutions Code, Section 14132.42, if the mother's condition does not stabilize and she cannot be transported to a contract facility, or if a contract facility is unable to accept the transfer, inpatient hospitalization for two consecutive days following a vaginal delivery or four consecutive days following a delivery by cesarean section is reimbursable without prior authorization.  However, all days of hospitalization prior to delivery and continued medically necessary hospitalization beyond two consecutive days following the vaginal delivery, or four consecutive days following a delivery by cesarean section, requires approval within the time frames specified in the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51003.

Emergency Services
Emergency hospital services do not require authorization prior to 


admission if hospitalization is for services that meet the definition of emergency services.  All hospitalizations resulting from emergency admissions, however, are subject to approval by the Medi-Cal consultant and require justification and an approved TAR for reimbursement.  The hospital should obtain TAR approval from the Medi-Cal onsite nurse, if the hospital has an onsite nurse, or from a Medi-Cal field office on the day of admission.  When the day of admission is not a State working day, approval should be obtained the first State working day thereafter.  For those hospitals under the onsite authorization procedure, the first State working day means the first regularly scheduled review day.

No Delivery
If hospitalization does not result in delivery (false labor or failed induction) and the patient is discharged on the same day as admitted 

(that is, before midnight), services should be billed on the UB-04 claim 

form.
If no delivery occurs but it is medically necessary for the patient to remain at the acute level or care for a second day, a TAR must be requested for each day of the hospital stay.

Delivery Prior to
An appropriate 18-1 TAR must be obtained for all hospital services, 

Admission 
including the first day of service, if delivery occurs prior to admission.  These claims must be billed with Type of Admission code “1” (emergency).  If the patient was transferred from another facility, enter


in the Source Admission field (Box 15) “4,” “5” or “6” to indicate the


source of emergency transfer.

Place of Service
All services provided by the hospital to inpatient recipients, regardless of site of service, must be billed as inpatient services.  Hospitals rendering services to inpatient recipients in the hospital outpatient department or emergency room may not bill these services separately as outpatient services.

Hospital outpatient departments, surgical clinics, and organized outpatient clinics may be reimbursed only for services provided to outpatient recipients at the department or clinic site.

Low Birth-Weight
Providers can assist parents of premature newborns in applying for 

Newborns May Qualify
immediate Supplemental Security Income (SSI) benefits and related 

for SSI and SSI-Linked
SSI-linked Medi-Cal benefits.  Premature infants born before or at 37 

Medi-Cal
weeks and weighing less than 2 pounds and 10 ounces, regardless of medical impairment, qualify for the Social Security Administration (SSA) “Presumptive Disability” (PD) category.  Though subject to SSA review, PD infants usually qualify for benefits.

Parents must file an SSI application through the SSA office.  Because SSI payments and SSI-linked Medi-Cal benefits are not retroactive to dates prior to the SSI application date, providers should encourage parents to apply for SSI benefits as soon as it is determined their newborn meets PD standards.

The parent’s income and resources are not used to determine SSI benefit eligibility until the month following the month that the infant is released from the hospital.  The infant’s independent income and resources, however, are used to determine benefits.  For example, an infant bequeathed a legacy may not qualify for these SSI benefits. 

ADMISSIONS

Admission Prior to
Providers billing for services rendered to a recipient who is an

Contract Effective Date
inpatient must indicate the status of the recipient by entering a code “21” in the Place of Service field (Box 24B ) and the name of the


facility and facility provider number in the Service Facility Location Information field (Box 32) on the CMS-1500.

If the hospital is a contracting facility and the recipient was admitted within the contracting period, the provider number entered on the claim must be the facility’s contract provider number.

Admission to Contracting
Except for OB admissions, providers are responsible for obtaining 

Facilities
prior authorization for admitting recipients to contracting hospitals that render the scope of services needed.  The TAR process for admission to contract hospitals is the same as emergency care.

When a contract area has been closed, providers are notified of all participating and non-participating Medi-Cal hospitals in that area.  At that time, more specific information is provided for obtaining inpatient services.  For staff privileges when admitting Medi-Cal patients to the contract facility, providers must make advance arrangements with contract hospitals in their area.

Open Staff Privileges

Welfare and 
Section 43.5 of Chapter 1594, Statutes of 1982 amended the Welfare 

Institution Code
and Institutions Code as follows:

· Section 14087.28.  A hospital contracting with the Medi-Cal program pursuant to this chapter shall not deny medical staff membership or clinical privileges for reasons other than a physician’s individual qualifications as determined by professional and ethical criteria, uniformly applied to all medical staff applicants and members.  Determination of medical staff membership or clinical privileges shall not be made upon the basis of:



–
The existence of a contract with the hospital or with others



–
Membership in or affiliation with any society, medical group or teaching facility or upon basis of any criteria lacking professional justification, such as sex, race, creed, or national origin

· The special negotiator and the California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) may authorize a contracting hospital to impose reasonable limitation on the granting of medical staff membership or clinical privileges in the following instance:

“To permit an exclusive contract for the provision of pathology, radiology, and anesthesiology services, except consulting services requested by the admitting physician.”

SELECTIVE HOSPITAL CONTRACTING REMINDERS

Reminders
The following items are important for selective hospital contractors:

· Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover recipients are not affected by the hospital contracting process until their Medicare benefits are exhausted, at which time they become Medi-Cal-only recipients.

· Medically Indigent Adults (MIAs) who are no longer Medi-Cal recipients are not affected by the hospital contracting process 

and must be billed using the hospital inpatient provider number.

· Outpatient and Emergency Room services are not affected by the hospital contracting process.

· One of the provisions in AB 799 is a confidentiality clause 

which prohibits DHCS, the Medi-Cal field offices and the DHCS

FI from revealing the terms and conditions of any hospital’s 

contract.  Any questions about contracted services should be

directed to the contracting hospital.  Appendix A of a hospital’s

contract lists the professional services included and excluded 

from their contract.

















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Notice:	Effective for admissions on or after July 1, 2013, payment for inpatient general acute care hospitals (which do not participate in certified public expenditure reimbursement) is based on a diagnosis-related groups (DRG) reimbursement methodology.  Due to DRG, the instructions in this manual section may not pertain to your facility.  If your facility is reimbursed according to the DRG model, refer to corresponding DRG instructions in the appropriate Part 2 provider manual.





This section will be retained in the provider manual to accommodate claims submitted prior to July 1, 2013 and non-DRG-reimbursed claims, until the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) direct its removal or update.  Some instructions in this section are no longer supported.
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